The following shall be codified as Section 13 

37-179-5, Mississippi Code of 1972: 14 

37-179-5.  (1)  The State Department of Education shall 15 

reimburse each district of innovation that establishes an approved 16 

online class pursuant to Section 37-179-3(4)(f) an amount equal to 17 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per online class to 18 

help defray the costs incurred in the creation and maintenance of 19 

the course.  Payments made under this subsection to a school 20 

district must be in addition to all other funds allocated to that 21 

district under the adequate education program.